

SB0395/888874/1

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 395
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Stone” and substitute “Stone, Forehand, Jacobs, Muse, and Simonaire”; in line 2, before “Diminution” insert “Child Sexual Offenders -”; strike beginning with “- Inmate” in line 2 down through the second “Minor” in line 3; in line 6, strike “minor” and substitute “victim who is a child under a certain age; providing for the construction of a certain provision of this Act; providing for the application of this Act”; and in line 8, strike “minors” and substitute “children”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, strike beginning with “THE” in line 22 down through “ARTICLE” in line 24 and substitute “A VIOLATION OF § 3-303, § 3-304, § 3-305, OR § 3-306 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE INVOLVING A VICTIM WHO IS A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 16 YEARS”.

On page 2, strike beginning with “THE” in line 8 down through “ARTICLE” in line 10 and substitute “A VIOLATION OF § 3-303, § 3-304, § 3-305, OR § 3-306 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE INVOLVING A VICTIM WHO IS A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 16 YEARS”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 8, after “(B)” insert “(1)”; and after line 13, insert:

“(2) THIS SUBSECTION MAY NOT BE CONSTRUED TO REQUIRE AN INMATE TO SERVE A LONGER SENTENCE OF CONFINEMENT THAN IS AUTHORIZED BY THE STATUTE UNDER WHICH THE INMATE IS CONVICTED.”

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, before line 14, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall be construed to apply only prospectively and may not be applied or interpreted to have any effect on or application to any offense committed before the effective date of this Act.”;

and in line 14, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.